
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
 
 

Meeting Pension Fund Annual General Meeting  
 
Date/Time Monday, 14 December 2020 at 12.00noon 

 
Location Microsoft Teams (details below) 
 
Officer to contact Miss C Tuohy (0116 305 5483). 
 
E-Mail cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk 
 

Arrangements for Access. 
 
Any Leicestershire Pension Fund Scheme Member or Member of the Public can follow 
proceedings at this ‘virtual’ Annual General Meeting and participate in a moderated Q&A 
session during the live event via the weblink below.  
 
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-
join/19%3ameeting_NDYyOTZjYmUtNWM4NC00OTMwLWI3MjItOTg3MzhlOTBhYmI5%40t
hread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%221fcf6b4b-21c9-40c2-b753-
a29d57017359%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2256283e58-4fc8-4dc9-9c91-
4b473cfa20b8%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d 
 
 
Further advice on accessing meetings through Teams, is available here:  
 
https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Attend-a-live-event-in-Teamsa1c7b989-ebb1-4479-
b750-c86c9bc98d84  
 
 

 
AGENDA 

Item  Report By  Marked 
 

1.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 
2019.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 – 8) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
mailto:cat.tuohy@leics.gov.uk
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDYyOTZjYmUtNWM4NC00OTMwLWI3MjItOTg3MzhlOTBhYmI5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%221fcf6b4b-21c9-40c2-b753-a29d57017359%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2256283e58-4fc8-4dc9-9c91-4b473cfa20b8%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDYyOTZjYmUtNWM4NC00OTMwLWI3MjItOTg3MzhlOTBhYmI5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%221fcf6b4b-21c9-40c2-b753-a29d57017359%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2256283e58-4fc8-4dc9-9c91-4b473cfa20b8%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDYyOTZjYmUtNWM4NC00OTMwLWI3MjItOTg3MzhlOTBhYmI5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%221fcf6b4b-21c9-40c2-b753-a29d57017359%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2256283e58-4fc8-4dc9-9c91-4b473cfa20b8%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDYyOTZjYmUtNWM4NC00OTMwLWI3MjItOTg3MzhlOTBhYmI5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%221fcf6b4b-21c9-40c2-b753-a29d57017359%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2256283e58-4fc8-4dc9-9c91-4b473cfa20b8%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NDYyOTZjYmUtNWM4NC00OTMwLWI3MjItOTg3MzhlOTBhYmI5%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%221fcf6b4b-21c9-40c2-b753-a29d57017359%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2256283e58-4fc8-4dc9-9c91-4b473cfa20b8%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Attend-a-live-event-in-Teamsa1c7b989-ebb1-4479-b750-c86c9bc98d84
https://support.office.com/en-us/article/Attend-a-live-event-in-Teamsa1c7b989-ebb1-4479-b750-c86c9bc98d84


 
 
 
 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 
2019/2020.  
 

Director of Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 52) 

 This item will include a presentation by the Director of Corporate 
Resources followed by a moderated question and answer session via 
Teams Live.  
 

 

7.  
  

Local Pension Board Annual Report.  
 

Local Pension Board 
 

(Pages 53 - 62) 

8.  
  

Election of Employee Representative to the 
Local Pension Committee.  
 

 
 

 

9.  
  

Election of Employee Representatives to the 
Local Pension Board.  
 

 
 

 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

11.  
  

Date of the next Annual General Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 



Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Leicestershire Pension Fund with the 
Contributors to, and Beneficiaries of the Pension Fund, held at County Hall, 
Glenfield on Monday 18 November at 12.30pm.  
   

PRESENT: 
 
 

Leicestershire County Council   

Mr. P. Osborne CC (Chairman) 
Mr. T. Barkley CC 
 

Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
 

District Representative 
 
Cllr. M. Graham MBE 
 
Leicester City Council Representative 
 
Cllr. Bajaj 
 
University Representative 
 
Mr. Z. Limbada 
  
Employee Representatives  
  
Mr. N. Nick Booth 
Ms. J. Dean 
 

Mr. R. Bone  
 

 
1. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2019  were taken as read, 

confirmed and signed.  
 

2. Question Time.  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that questions had been received under Standing 

Order 35. 
 

Question by Mr Richard Grenfell: 

1. In the Statement of Investment Principles, section 4.2 Funding Risks, 

should the climate emergency be included as a systemic risk? 

2. As part of the ESG principles section 7.0, given the climate emergency and 

the need to find more sustainable investments, is it time for the LGPS fund 

to divest itself of all direct and indirect exposure to fossil fuels, if not 

already done? 

 
Reply by the Chairman: 

3 Agenda Item 1



 
 

1. The Leicestershire Pension Fund is currently in the process of consulting on 

the revised Investment Strategy Statement (ISS) which has replaced the 

mentioned Statement of Investment Principle’s. Section 6.2 Asset Risk in the 

ISS covers this and highlights the risks and mitigation for the Pension Fund 

which describes systemic risk as, ‘the possibility of an interlinked and 

simultaneous failure of
[...]
le 3: We will seek appropriate disclosure on ESG issues by the entities 

in which we invest.  

As a result, LGPS Central will vote and influence companies in line with the 

stated policy on a variety of RI matters.  We feel that working with company 

boards to highlight RI issues is a better use of our voting rights than divesting 

and losing our ‘seat’ at the table to influence improving RI which we believe 

can improve risk adjusted returns in the long run to the benefit of the 

members in our Pension Fund.  

4



 
 

 
3. Questions asked by members.  

  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
 

4. Urgent items.  
  
 There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

5. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
  
 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 

respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

6. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2018/19. 
  
 The Director of Corporate Resources gave a presentation on the annual report 

and accounts of the Pension Fund 2018/19. A copy of the report and 
presentation is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from questions raised by members of the fund the following points were 
noted:-  
 

i) The employer costs cap had been reviewed as part of the Fund’s 
scheme valuation, any change to the cost cap would only affect 
active members, not pensioners whose benefits would continue to 
rise in line with the consumer price index (CPI). 
 

ii) The Local Pension Committee and the Investment Subcommittee 
made investment decisions based on advice from the Fund’s 
Investment Consultant and the Actuary, Hymans Robertson in line 
with the Fund’s Investment Strategy. 

 
iii) Scheme Members were assured that events such as the USA China 

trade war, elections, the United Kingdom’s exit from the European 
Union were relatively small blips on the Fund’s overall performance, 
and that investment returns had continued to increase. The Fund 
diversification in property, equity, debt and infrastructure balanced 
out overall returns.  

 
iv) The Fund had committed to take responsible investment matters 

seriously and encouraged employees to respond to its current 
Investment Strategy Statement consultation.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the Annual Report for 2018/19 and presentations from the 
Fund’s Actuary and Director of Corporate Resources be noted.  
  

5



 
 

 
7. Reports of the Employee Representatives of the Local Pension 

Committee and Local Pension Board.  
  
 Employee representatives of the Local Pension Committee and Local Pension 

Board provided members with an update on the work undertaken by the 
respective Committee/Board over the preceding year. A copy of the reports are 
filed with these minutes. 
 
Mr. N. Booth was pleased to report that the Fund had moved from 76% funded 
in 2016 to 89% in 2019 and continue to retain some of its investment service in 
house. It was reiterated that the Fund was committed to reviewing its 
investment manager’s position on environmental, social and governance factors 
and that such factors were taken into account when considering investment. As 
per one of the Fund’s infrastructure funds which included solar and wind assets 
and nil exposure to coal with a positive return rate.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the reports be noted. 
  

 
8. Election of Employee Representative to the Local Pension Committee.  

  
 The Chairman reported that two nominations for the position of Employee 

representative on the Local Pension Committee had been received. The 
nomination was for a Mr R Bone and Mr A Wilson. A ballot was therefore 
required.  It was noted that current staff representatives elected to the 
Committee were: 

Ms J Dean (to remain an employee representative for a period of 2 years, 
expiring at the Annual Meeting in 2021) 

Mr N Booth (to remain an employee representative for a period of 1 year, 
expiring at the next Annual Meeting)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr A. Wilson be appointed Employee Representative for a period of three 
years, expiring at the Annual Meeting in 2022 

 
9. Election of Employee Representative to the Local Pension Board.  

  
 The Chairman reported that two nominations for the position of Employee 

representative on the Local Pension Board had been received. The nomination 
was for a Ms. R. Gilbert and Mrs D Stobbs. A ballot was therefore required. 

It was noted that current staff representatives elected to the Board were: 

Ms D Haller (to remain an employee representative for a period of 2 years, 

6



 
 

expiring at the Annual Meeting in 2021) 

Ms C. Fairchild (to remain an employee representative for a period of 1 year, 
expiring at the next Annual Meeting)  

RESOLVED: 
 
That Ms. R. Gilbert be appointed Employee Representative for a period of three 
years, expiring at the Annual Meeting in 2022.  
 
That Ms. D. Stobbs be appointed as reserve Employee Representative for a 
period of one year, expiring at the next Annual Meeting. 

 
10. To arrange the date and time of the next Annual Meeting.  

  
 RESOLVED: 

 
That officers be requested to determine an appropriate date and time for the 
next Pension Fund Annual Meeting and publicise this date on the County 
Council’s website. 
  

 
 CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Annual Report 

 
 

1 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME LEICESTERSHIRE 

Administered by 

LEICESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

Pension Fund Annual Report 

Year ended 31st March 2020 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix A  9 Agenda Item 6

ctuohy
Rectangle



Pension Fund Annual Report 

 
 

2 
 

CONTENTS 

 
1. INTRODUCTION ............................................................................................................................... 3 

2.     SCHEME MANAGEMENT AND ADVISORS …………………………………………………………………
[...]
ants will also be utilised if there is felt 
to be an advantage to this. 
 
The Local Pension Board was established by the Administering Authority under Regulation 106 of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) and operates independently of 

the Local Pension Committee. The Board’s role is to assist the County Council as the Administering 

Authority as Scheme Manager in ensuring the effective and efficient governance and administration 

of the Local Government Pension Scheme. The Administering Authority retains ultimate 

responsibility for the administration and governance of the Scheme. 

Membership of the Local Pension Board consists of six voting members. Three employee 

representatives elected in the same manner as those employee representatives on the Local Pension 

Committee, and three employer representatives comprising two elected members of Leicestershire 

County Council and one elected member from Leicester City Council.  

There is a statutory requirement for the Fund to maintain a Governance Compliance Statement, 
and this is replicated in full in section 10. 
 
At a national level the LGPS is governed by the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local 
government (MHCLG) and the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board (SAB). The LGPS also takes account of 
guidance issued by the Pensions Regulator and Pensions Ombudsman determinations. 
 
The role of the Scheme Advisory Board is to help and support MHCLG and administering authorities 
fulfil their statutory duties and obligations. SAB aims to be both reactive and proactive. It will seek 
to encourage best practice, increase transparency and coordinate technical and standards issues. 

12



Pension Fund Annual Report 

 
 

5 
 

Scheme Management and Advisors 

Local Pension Committee  

Leicestershire County Council  Leicester City Council 

Mr. P. C. Osborne CC (Chairman) Cllr. D. Bajaj 

Mr. T. Barkley CC (Vice-Chairman) Cllr. R. Govind 

Mr. P. Bedford CC   

Dr. S. Hill CC Dist
[...]
 following meetings delivered 

by officers or the Fund’s providers such as the Actuary,  independent advisers and investment 

managers.   

Given there have been a number of recent changes both within the LGPS , and externally in the 

broader pensions environment all Board and Committee Members are encouraged to complete The 

Pension Regulator’s online training and other external training as held by the Scheme Advisory 

Board, Local Government Association, Hymans Robertson as well as LGPS Central’s at its Annual 

Stakeholder Day. Members of the Committee and Board also attended the Annual LGPS Governance 

Conference held on the 23-24 January 2020.  

 

8. Responsible investing 

The Fund’s responsible investing (RI) policy is contained within the investment strategy statement 

alongside the Fund’s view of environmental social and governance (ESG).  The Fund is continually 

developing it’s RI policies with the support of LGPS Central’s in house team.  Fund’s launched by 

LGPS Central ensure ESG credentials of managers are tested during the procurement phase.    

The Fund’s 2020 RI plan is shown below with progress as at the year end shown. Post the year end 

the RI plan has largely continued as expected with the climate risk report (CRR) being delivered 

before the year.  The CRR report will analyse our listed equity exposure against the relevant 

benchmarks for the investment and provide analysis against various metrics including carbon 

footprints and exposure to green revenues.  The report will incorporate areas that the Fund can 

investigate to improve climate metrics. 

Each Investment Manager presentation delivered includes ESG alongside the traditional market and 

performance.  This will enhance the knowledge of the committee to make more informed decisions 

in the future. 

As an externally managed pension fund, the Investment Managers contracted by the Fund are 

instructed to exercise, on behalf of the Pension Fund, all rights (including 
[...]
ate plan for 2021 based on the key 
findings of the Climate Risk Report. To be done 
ahead of Hymans Robertson’s 2021 strategic 
asset allocation refresh so the Fund can fully 
embed their RI plan in investment decision-
making.  

 

Climate Risk Training Training of pension fund officers, Pension 
Committee and Pension Board on the risks and 
opportunities associated with climate change, 
and the Fund’s Climate plan. 

 

TCFD Report (Taskforce on 
Climate related Financial 
Disclosures) 

Public-facing report of the Fund’s approach to 
climate risk, set out in alignment with the 
recommendations of the Taskforce on Climate-
related Financial Disclosures 

 

Mid-year review Assess preparedness for UK Stewardship Code  
Review RI plan and capture any developments in 
the regulations, statutory guidance, or RI 
Guidance from the Scheme Advisory Board. 

 

 Annual Report Revised report including new RI content, review 
by Board before approval at Committee. 

 

 

28



Pension Fund Annual Report 

 
 

21 
 

 

9. LGPS Central Pool 

As mentioned earlier in the report the Fund is an investor in LGPS Central Ltd, a company which pools 

together pension fund assets from various pension funds across the Midlands. Leicestershire County 

Council along with eight other funds is a joint owner of the company.  The company has its own 

governance and risk management structures in place.  The aim of the Company is to use the combined 

buying power of its partner funds to reduce costs, improve investment returns and widen the range 

of available asset classes for investment – all for the benefit of local government pensioners, 

employees and employers. 

LGPS Central ltd is based in Wolverhampton and their details can be found below: 

Address: 
LGPS Central Ltd,  
Mander House,  
Mander Centre,  
Wolverhampton,  
WV1 3NB 
 
Website: https://www.lgpscentral.co.uk 
e-mail: enquiries@lgpscentral.co.uk 
 
During the 2019/20 financial year, the following emerging markets
[...]
dants’ benefits as they fall due for payment; 

• to ensure that employer contribution rates are reasonably stable where appropriate; 

• to minimise the long-term cash contributions which employers need to pay to the Fund, by recognising 

the link between assets and liabilities and adopting an investment strategy which balances risk and 

return (this will also minimise the costs to be borne by Council Tax payers); 

• to reflect the different characteristics of different employers in determining contribution rates.  This 

involves the Fund having a clear and transparent funding strategy to demonstrate how each employer 

can best meet its own liabilities over future years; and 

• to use reasonable measures to reduce the risk to other employers and ultimately to the Council Tax 

payer from an employer defaulting on its pension obligations. 

The FSS sets out how the Administering Authority seeks to balance the conflicting aims of securing the 

solvency of the Fund and keeping employer contributions stable.  For employers whose covenant was 

considered by the Administering Authority to be sufficiently strong, contributions have been stabilised to have 

a sufficiently high likelihood of achieving the funding target over 17 years.  Asset-liability modelling has been 

carried out which demonstrate that if these contribution rates are paid and future contribution changes are 

constrained as set out in the FSS, there is at least a 75% likelihood that the Fund will achieve the funding target 

over 17 years. 

Funding Position as at the last formal funding valuation 

The most recent actuarial valuation carried out under Regulation 62 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 

Regulations 2013 was as at 31 March 2019. This valuation revealed that the Fund’s assets, which at 31 March 

2019 were valued at £4,312 million, were sufficient to meet 89% of the liabilities (i.e. the present value of 

promised retirement benefits) accrued up to that date. The resulting deficit at the 2019 valuation was £537 

million. 

Each employer had contribution requirements set at the valuation, with the aim of achieving their funding 

target within a time horizon and liability measure as per the FSS. Individual employers’ contributions for the 

period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2023 were set in accordance with the Fund’s funding policy as set out in its 

FSS.   

Principal Actuarial Assumptions and Method used to value the liabilities 

Full details of the methods and assumptions used are described in the 2019 formal valuation report. 

34



Pension Fund Annual Report 

 
 

27 
 

Method 

The liabilities were assessed using an accrued benefits method which takes into account pensionable 

membership up to the valuation date; and makes an allowance for expected future salary growth to 

retirement or expected earlier date of leaving pensionable membership. 

Assumptions 

A market-related approach was taken to valuing the liabilities, for consistency with the valuation of the Fund 

assets at their market value.  

The key financial assumptions adopted for the 2019 valuation were as follows: 

Financial assumptions 31 March 2019 

Discount rate 3.8% 

Salary increase assumption 2.8% 

Benefit increase assumption (CPI) 2.3% 

The key demographic assumption was the allowance made for longevity. The life expectancy assumptions are 

based on the Fund's VitaCurves with improvements in line with the CMI 2018 model, an allowance for 

smoothing of recent mortality experience and a long-term rate of 1.25% p.a.  Based on these assumptions, the 

average future life expectancies at age 65 are as follows:  

        

Males Females 

Current Pensioners  21.5 years  23.8 years 

Future Pensioners*  22.2 years  25.2 years 

*Aged 45 at the 2019 Valuation. 

Copies of the 2019 valuation report and Funding Strategy Statement are available on request from the 

Administering Authority to the Fund.  

Experience over the period since 31 March 2019 

Marke
[...]
port 

 
 

30 
 

voting staff representatives. The ten voting members are appointed using the due political 

process or, in the case of the two universities, by joint arrangement. There will be at least 

one staff representative position available annually and a vote will be held to fill any 

vacancies at the Annual Meeting of the Fund. 

3.2  The LPB is made up of six voting members – three employer representatives (two elected 

Members of Leicestershire County Council and one elected Member from Leicester City 

Council) and three employee representatives. There will be at least one employee 

representative position available annually, as well as for a reserve employee representative,  

and a vote will be held to fill any vacancies at the Annual Meeting of the Fund. 

4.0 STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT 

4.1 An Annual Meeting of the Pension Fund is held annually,  to which all employee members 

and other interested parties are welcome. The purpose of the meeting is to present the 

Annual Report of the Fund and to report on current issues, as well as to elect employee 

representatives for any vacant positions on the LPC and the LPB. 

4.2 A number of other initiatives to involve stakeholders also take place, including: 

- Presentations by the Fund/Actuary to employing bodies; 
- Pensions roadshows at various venues; 
- The Annual Report and Account of the Pension Fund; 
- Other communications to members. 
 

5.0 REVIEW AND COMPLIANCE WITH BEST PRACTICE 

5.1 This statement will be kept under review and will be revised and published following any 

material change in the governance arrangements of the Pension Fund. 

                 5.2 The regulations require a statement as to the extent to which the governance arrangements 

comply with guidance issued by the Secretary of State. This guidance contains a number of 

best practice principles and these are shown below with the assessment of compliance. 

Principle Compliance/Comments 

Structure  

             
[...]
8,738

0.0

-27,756 2.396,129

7.4

1.3

0.9

-13,559 95,798

(%)

46.1

44.9

12.9

2,140,664

598,097

2,086,697

-476,966

1,522,268 32.8

(£000s)

1,221,170

345,561 7.4

1,749,423

-411,794

(£000s)

Total Fund Reconciliation

Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund

for Quarter Ended 31st March 2020

Market Value: £4.1bn

Market Val ExposureGain/Loss

31st December 2019

42.2

Total

-306,823

-84,290

-65,172

217,924

68,953-20,829

0 20,433-0.1

1,396 1,114,2780.2

2.1

96,845 2.3

18,258 0.4

99,275 2.1

-3,575 203,470

144,876

-9,011 400,245

-2,430

30,412 0.7

8.8409,256 -1.2

4.9

25,318 0.5 -878 24,440 0.6

207,045 4.5

1.147,206 1.0 -1,025 46,1800.0

168,406 3.6

164 0.0 0.0

11.2481,475 10.4

1,052,794 22.7 -4.0

144,279 3.1 145,867

168,627 3.6 -16,852

0.0

3.9

1.9

6.9

1.4

2.9

0.6

0

40.6

-635 167,770 4.0

24.2

3.7

-46,146 1,003,824

1,213

-16,263 465,587

3.5

151,775

11.1

5.3

3.7

2.3

0.0

31st March 2020

Net Exp

(%)

3.6

2.9

17.3

1,680,628

0.8

0.7

0.6

0.6

2.9

2.1

-0.4

-0.4

3.6

-0.2

-0.5

-0.6

0.0

-0.1

-0.1

-0.5

4,074,873 98.34,591,499 98.8 0.2 -457,231

9

52



LOCAL PENSION BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 

14 DECEMBER AGM 

What is the Local Pension Board 

The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Regulations (“the Regulations”) 

established Leicestershire County Council as the administering authority for the 

Leicestershire Pension Fund, with responsibility for managing and maintaining the 

Fund.  

The Regulations further required that Leicestershire County Council in its capacity as 

administering authority established a Local Pension Board for the purposes of 

assisting it;  

• to secure compliance with the Regulations, other legislation relating to the 

governance and administration of the LGPS, and the requirements imposed 

by the Pension Regulator in relation to the LGPS; and 

 • to ensure the effective and efficient governance and administration of the 

LGPS 

While the Local Pension Board was e
[...]
iding the appropriate level of 

training and assistance. 

Members of the Board complete self-evaluation forms on an annual basis assessing 
their knowledge in terms of General Understanding, Funding and Pension 
Administration. A personal Training Plan is then developed for each Member based 
on the results of these assessments and is supplemented, where appropriate, to 
cover matters arising in the course of managing the Fund as part of reports to the 
Board and following meetings delivered by officers or the Fund’s providers such as 
the Actuary and independent adviser. 
 
While this Annual Report is written from 1 December – 30 November it is worth 

noting that following adoption of the Training Policy in November the Board 

undertook a comprehensive training programme to refresh all Board Members 

knowledge, to provide each Member with a thorough information base to build upon.  

 
 
 
 
 

60



The attendance log for training undertaken following Board Meetings is as follows: 
 

 Member 
Self 

Service 

McCloud 

 2 
December 

2019 

26 October 
2020 

Mrs. R. Page     

Mr. R. Shepherd X   

Cllr. E. Pantling x   

Ms. C. Fairchild     

Ms. R. Gilbert     

Ms. D. Haller   x 

 

Given there have been a number of recent changes both within the LGPS, and 
externally in the broader pension’s environment all Board Members are encouraged 
to complete The Pension Regulator’s online training and other external training as 
held by the Scheme Advisory Board, Local Government Association, Hymans 
Robertson as well as LGPS Central.  
 
Members of the Board also attended the Annual LGPS Governance Conference held 

on the 23-24 January 2020. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2019.
	6 Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2019/2020.
	Appendix to the Pension Fund Annual Report

	7 Local Pension Board Annual Report.



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Local Pension Committee with the 
Contributors to, and Beneficiaries of the Pension Fund, held via Microsoft 
Teams Live on Monday, 14 December 2020.  
   

PRESENT: 
Mr. P. Osborne CC (in the Chair) 

 
Leicestershire County Council  
Mr. R. Shepherd CC 
Mrs R. Page CC  
 
Leicester City Council 
Mr. R. Govind CC 
 
Employee Representatives 
Mr. N. Booth CC 
 
 
73. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2019.  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2019  were taken as read, 

confirmed and signed.  
 
74. Question Time.  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 34. 
  

 
75. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
  
 The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under 

Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5). 
  

 
76. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as 

urgent elsewhere on the agenda.  
  
 There were no urgent items for consideration.  
 
77. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
  
 The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in 

respect of items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made.  
 
78. Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2019/2020.  
  
 The Director of Corporate Resources gave a presentation on the annual report 

and accounts of the Pension Fund 2019/20. A copy of the report and 
presentation is filed with these minutes. 
 
The meeting was open to questions from Fund Members, in response the 



 
 

following points were noted:- 
 

i. The Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments regulation took effect from 
4 November 2020 and introduced the £95,000 exit cap. This created a 
conflict with current Local Government Pension Scheme regulations as it 
required members to take payment of an unreduced pension, whereas 
the exit cap regulations prevented the employer from paying the full strain 
cost. It was expected that the LGPS regulations would be updated early 
2021. In the meantime, a policy had been agreed by the Local Pension 
Committee on how to deal with impacted cases from 4 November 2020.  

 
ii. The Pensions Manager had contacted all employers to ask them to 

familiarise themselves with current guidance and consider whether any 
staff may be impacted. It was hoped the expected revisions to the LGPS 
regulations would clarify the situation and impact for the Fund, employers 
and employees. The Pension Manager would continue to keep employers 
up-to-date of the situation when further clarification was available from 
HM Treasury and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government.  Any Scheme Members who had concerns should contact 
their respective employer. 

 
iii. Members were assured that Leicestershire Pension Fund was constantly 

looking to improve environmental, social and governance factors within 
the Fund as set out in its Responsible Investment Strategy and Climate 
Risk plan.  

 
iv. Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund pooled with either other 

partner authorities in 2018 to create LGPS Central which aimed to benefit 
funds by reducing costs, improving investment returns and widening the 
range of available asset classes. Members were assured that Central 
were also committed to Responsible Investment and undertook positive 
engagement and voting on behalf of partners. Central felt that not only 
was it the right approach ethically but that it further supported long term 
returns, which it evidenced within its stewardship report. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a. That the contents of the Annual Report for 2019/20 and the Director’s 
presentation be noted.  

 
b. That examples be provided regarding LGPS Central’s positive 

engagement success in influencing companies to be more ESG issue 
minded.   

 
  

 
79. Local Pension Board Annual Report.  
  
 Mrs. R. Page CC presented a report on behalf of the Local Pension Board. A 

copy of the report is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
  

 
80. Election of Employee Representative to the Local Pension Committee.  
  
 The Chairman reported that one nomination for the position of employee 

representative on the Local Pension Committee had been received. The 
nomination was for Mr. N. Booth. No ballot was therefore required. It was noted 
that current employee representatives elected to the Committee were 
 
Mr. A. Wilson  (to remain a staff representative for a period of two years) 
Ms. J. Dean (to remain a staff representative for a period of one year) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Mr N. Booth  be appointed Employee Representative for a period of three 
years expiring at the Annual Meeting in 2023. 
 
 
  

 
81. Election of Employee Representatives to the Local Pension Board.  
  
 The Chairman reported that one nomination each had been received for the 

position of employee representative and reserve representative on the Local 
Pension Board from Ms. C. Fairchild and Mr M. Saroya. No ballot was therefore 
required. It was noted that current employee representatives elected to the 
Board were: 
 
Ms R. Gilbert (to remain a employee representative for a period of two years) 
Ms D. Haller (to remain a employee representative for a period of one year) 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Ms. C. Fairchild be appointed employee representative for a period of 
three years expiring at the Annual Meeting in 2023. 
 
That Mr. M. Saroya be appointed reserve employee representative for a period 
of one year expiring at the next Annual Meeting.  
  

 
82. Any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent.  
  
 The Committee considered this matter, the Chairman having decided that it was 

of an urgent nature…  
 



 
 

83. Date of the next Annual General Meeting.  
  
 RESOLVED: 

 
That officers be requested to determine an appropriate date and time for the 
next Pension Fund Annual Meeting and publicise this date on the County 
Council’s Website. 
  

 
 12:00 – 12:49  CHAIRMAN 


